

ATCO

G R O U P

ATCO LTD.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

ATCO LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

		Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
(millions of Canadian Dollars except per share data)	Note	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenues		947	1,114	2,019	2,340
Costs and expenses					
Salaries, wages and benefits		(159)	(175)	(315)	(352)
Energy transmission and transportation		(48)	(42)	(96)	(84)
Plant and equipment maintenance		(75)	(57)	(145)	(103)
Fuel costs		(62)	(118)	(149)	(247)
Purchased power		(18)	(16)	(39)	(34)
Materials and consumables		(96)	(172)	(178)	(296)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment		(149)	(144)	(285)	(274)
Franchise fees		(46)	(53)	(114)	(129)
Property and other taxes		(23)	(26)	(48)	(53)
Other		(59)	(63)	(129)	(127)
		(735)	(866)	(1,498)	(1,699)
		212	248	521	641
Earnings (loss) from investment in joint ventures		(4)	3	2	8
Operating profit		208	251	523	649
Interest income		2	2	5	4
Interest expense		(71)	(77)	(145)	(154)
Net finance costs		(69)	(75)	(140)	(150)
Earnings before income taxes		139	176	383	499
Income taxes	4	(102)	(46)	(162)	(127)
Earnings for the period		37	130	221	372
Earnings attributable to:					
Class I and Class II Shares		8	66	102	193
Non-controlling interests		29	64	119	179
		37	130	221	372
Earnings per Class I and Class II Share	9	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.89	\$ 1.68
Diluted earnings per Class I and Class II Share	9	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.88	\$ 1.67

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ATCO LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
(millions of Canadian Dollars)	2015	2014	2015	2014
Earnings for the period	37	130	221	372
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:				
Items that will not be reclassified to earnings:				
Re-measurement of retirement benefits ⁽¹⁾	27	(68)	17	(137)
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of joint ventures ⁽²⁾	-	1	(3)	1
	27	(67)	14	(136)
Items that have been or may be reclassified subsequently to earnings:				
Cash flow hedges ⁽³⁾	(10)	4	(13)	9
Cash flow hedges reclassified to earnings ⁽⁴⁾	(1)	(3)	(2)	(3)
Foreign currency translation adjustment ⁽⁵⁾	(6)	(18)	27	36
	(17)	(17)	12	42
	10	(84)	26	(94)
Comprehensive income for the period	47	46	247	278
Comprehensive income attributable to:				
Class I and Class II Shares	13	18	122	145
Non-controlling interests	34	28	125	133
	47	46	247	278

(1) Net of income taxes of \$(9) million and \$(6) million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively (2014 – \$23 million and \$45 million).

(2) Net of income taxes of nil and \$1 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively (2014 – nil).

(3) Net of income taxes of \$4 million and \$5 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively (2014 – \$(2) million and \$(4) million).

(4) Net of income taxes of nil for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively (2014 – \$1 million).

(5) Net of income taxes of nil.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ATCO LTD.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

<i>(millions of Canadian Dollars)</i>	Note	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		627	595
Accounts receivable		604	744
Finance lease receivables		7	20
Inventories		109	110
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		93	80
		1,440	1,549
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	15,701	15,117
Intangibles		418	416
Goodwill		71	71
Investment in joint ventures		146	147
Finance lease receivables		288	290
Other assets		84	99
Total assets		18,148	17,689
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Bank indebtedness		-	5
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		659	974
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions		36	46
Other current liabilities		36	26
Short-term debt	7	450	-
Long-term debt		4	83
Non-recourse long-term debt		15	15
		1,200	1,149
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities	4	916	778
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions		173	172
Retirement benefit obligations		426	445
Deferred revenues		1,628	1,512
Other liabilities		64	68
Long-term debt		7,247	7,173
Non-recourse long-term debt		105	112
Total liabilities		11,759	11,409
EQUITY			
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity			
Class I and Class II Shares	9	161	161
Contributed surplus		9	11
Retained earnings		3,087	3,010
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(2)	(14)
		3,255	3,168
Non-controlling interests		3,134	3,112
Total equity		6,389	6,280
Total liabilities and equity		18,148	17,689

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ATCO LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to Equity Owners of the Company							
		Class I and Class II Shares	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income		Non- Controlling Interests	Total Equity
(millions of Canadian Dollars)	Note					Total		
December 31, 2013		159	12	2,717	(28)	2,860	3,153	6,013
Earnings for the period		-	-	193	-	193	179	372
Equity preferred shares redeemed by subsidiary company		-	-	(2)	-	(2)	(158)	(160)
Shares issued		-	-	-	-	-	21	21
Dividends	10	-	-	(50)	-	(50)	(99)	(149)
Share-based compensation		2	(2)	-	-	-	(1)	(1)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(48)	(48)	(46)	(94)
Losses on retirement benefits transferred to retained earnings		-	-	(73)	73	-	-	-
Changes in ownership interest in subsidiary company ⁽¹⁾		-	-	23	-	23	(23)	-
Other		-	-	-	-	-	(1)	(1)
June 30, 2014		161	10	2,808	(3)	2,976	3,025	6,001
December 31, 2014		161	11	3,010	(14)	3,168	3,112	6,280
Earnings for the period		-	-	102	-	102	119	221
Shares issued		-	-	-	-	-	23	23
Dividends	10	-	-	(57)	-	(57)	(102)	(159)
Share-based compensation		-	(2)	2	-	-	(3)	(3)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	20	20	6	26
Gains on retirement benefits transferred to retained earnings		-	-	8	(8)	-	-	-
Changes in ownership interest in subsidiary company ⁽¹⁾		-	-	22	-	22	(22)	-
Other		-	-	-	-	-	1	1
June 30, 2015		161	9	3,087	(2)	3,255	3,134	6,389

(1) The changes in ownership interest in subsidiary company are due to Canadian Utilities Limited's dividend reinvestment plan and share-based compensation plans.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ATCO LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
(millions of Canadian Dollars)	2015	2014	2015	2014
Operating activities				
Earnings for the period	37	130	221	372
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	149	144	285	274
Earnings from investment in joint ventures, net of dividends and distributions received	16	2	10	6
Income taxes	102	46	162	127
Unearned availability incentives	(4)	(3)	(19)	(1)
Contributions by customers for extensions to plant	50	32	141	109
Amortization of customer contributions	(12)	(12)	(24)	(24)
Net finance costs	69	75	140	150
Income taxes paid	(22)	(45)	(59)	(78)
Other	16	2	8	(8)
	401	371	865	927
Changes in non-cash working capital	(74)	(4)	(18)	(45)
Cash flow from operations	327	367	847	882
Investing activities				
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(369)	(494)	(740)	(1,012)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	5	-	5
Additions to intangibles	(13)	(28)	(28)	(52)
Investment in joint venture	(10)	-	(10)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital	(85)	(68)	(153)	(13)
Other	(1)	(7)	-	(12)
	(478)	(592)	(931)	(1,084)
Financing activities				
Net issue of short-term debt	310	574	450	585
Issue of long-term debt	23	70	42	107
Repayment of long-term debt	(30)	(93)	(58)	(159)
Repayment of non-recourse long-term debt	(3)	(7)	(7)	(15)
Redemption of equity preferred shares by subsidiary company	-	(160)	-	(160)
Issue of Class A shares by subsidiary company	1	3	1	3
Issue of Class I Shares	-	2	-	2
Dividends paid to Class I and Class II Share owners	(29)	(26)	(57)	(50)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in subsidiary company	(41)	(38)	(79)	(78)
Interest paid	(103)	(107)	(185)	(175)
Other	1	-	-	-
	129	218	107	60
Foreign currency translation	-	(7)	14	3
Cash position ⁽¹⁾				
Increase (decrease)	(22)	(14)	37	(139)
Beginning of period	649	616	590	741
End of period	627	602	627	602

(1) Cash position consists of cash and cash equivalents less current bank indebtedness and includes \$53 million (2014 - \$53 million) which is not available for general use by the Company.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

ATCO LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2015

(Tabular amounts in millions of Canadian Dollars, except as otherwise noted)

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

ATCO Ltd. was incorporated under the laws of the province of Alberta and is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. Its head office and registered office is at 700, 909-11th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2R 1N6. The Company is controlled by Sentgraf Enterprises Ltd. and its controlling share owner, R.D. Southern.

ATCO Ltd. is engaged in the following business activities:

- Structures and Logistics (manufacturing, logistics and noise abatement);
- Utilities (pipelines, natural gas and electricity transmission and distribution); and
- Energy (power generation and sales, industrial water infrastructure, natural gas gathering, processing, storage and liquids extraction).

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of ATCO Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the Company). The statements also include the accounts of a proportionate share of the Company's investments in joint operations and its equity-accounted investments in joint ventures.

Principal operating subsidiaries are:

- ATCO Structures & Logistics (75.5 per cent owned) and its subsidiaries. On a consolidated basis, the Company owns 88.5 per cent of ATCO Structures & Logistics; and
- Canadian Utilities Limited (53.2 per cent owned), its subsidiaries, and its 24.5 per cent investment in ATCO Structures & Logistics.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are prepared according to International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. They do not include all the disclosures required in annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, prepared according to IFRS.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are prepared following the same accounting policies used in the Company's most recent annual financial statements, except for income taxes and accounting policies that have changed as disclosed below. In interim periods, income taxes are accrued using an estimate of the annualized effective tax rate applied to year-to-date earnings.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee, on behalf of the Board of Directors, on July 28, 2015.

BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historic cost basis, except for derivative financial instruments, defined benefit pension and other employee retirement benefit liabilities and cash-settled share-based compensation liabilities.

Revenues, earnings and adjusted earnings for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of operations on an annual basis. Quarterly financial results may be affected by the seasonal nature of the Company's operations, changes in electricity prices in Alberta, the timing and demand of natural gas storage capacity sold, changes in natural gas storage fees, changes in natural gas liquids prices and natural gas costs, the timing of maintenance outages at power generating plants, the timing of utility rate decisions and changes in market conditions for workforce housing and space rentals operations.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Instruments

The Company adopted IFRS 9 (2013) *Financial Instruments* effective January 1, 2015. This standard replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and previous versions of IFRS 9. It includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and adds guidance on general hedge accounting.

Previously, the Company classified financial assets when they were first recognized as fair value through profit or loss, available for sale, held to maturity investments or loans and receivables. Under IFRS 9 (2013), the Company classifies financial assets under the same two measurement categories as financial liabilities; amortized cost or fair value through profit and loss. Financial assets are classified as amortized cost if the purpose of the Company's business model is to hold the financial assets for collecting cash flows and the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest. All other financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss. All of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities as at December 31, 2014 will continue to be classified and measured at amortized cost with the exception of derivative financial instruments disclosed below. The adoption of this standard has not resulted in any changes to comparative figures.

The Company has not yet adopted IFRS 9 (2014) *Financial Instruments* that incorporates the new impairment model that assesses financial assets based on expected losses rather than incurred losses as applied in IAS 39. This final standard will replace IFRS 9 (2013) and is effective for annual periods on or after January 1, 2018.

Derivative Financial Instruments

As part of the early adoption of IFRS 9 (2013), the accounting for derivative financial instruments, including hedge accounting, is now addressed under the new standard.

Previously, all derivative financial instruments, including derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or host contracts, were measured at fair value. Under IFRS 9 (2013), derivatives embedded in financial asset host contracts are no longer required to be separated. Instead, the contract is required to be classified in its entirety at either amortized cost or fair value. For those measured at fair value, the gain or loss that results from changes in fair value of the derivative is recognized in earnings immediately, unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which case the timing of recognition in earnings depends on the hedging relationship.

By early adopting hedge accounting under IFRS 9 (2013), the Company is able to better align its hedge accounting policy with its risk management objectives. Hedge documentation of the relationship between the derivative and the hedged item at inception of the hedge is still required. Assessment at each reporting period can be performed qualitatively if both the critical terms of the hedging relationship and the economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument continue to remain the same or similar. If the mismatch in terms is significant, a quantitative assessment is required. Ineffectiveness, if any, is measured at the end of each reporting period.

If the risk management hedge ratio used to form the economic relationship of the hedged item and hedging instrument changes, rebalancing of the hedging relationship is required. Under this circumstance, an adjustment to the quantities of the hedged item or hedging instrument would be allowed to realign the hedging relationship to its original risk management hedge ratio. The Company can only discontinue hedge accounting prospectively if there is no longer an economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument, the risk management objective changes, the derivative no longer is designated as a hedging instrument, or the underlying hedged item is derecognized.

3. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

SEGMENTED RESULTS THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

2015	Structures & Logistics	Utilities	Energy	ATCO Australia	Corporate and Other	Intersegment Eliminations	Consolidated
2014							
Revenues – external	167	534	181	62	3	–	947
	261	522	237	76	18	–	1,114
Revenues – intersegment	–	12	2	–	5	(19)	–
	–	1	2	–	49	(52)	–
Revenues	167	546	183	62	8	(19)	947
	261	523	239	76	67	(52)	1,114
Operating expenses ⁽¹⁾	(157)	(277)	(145)	(25)	(1)	19	(586)
	(236)	(274)	(194)	(27)	(40)	49	(722)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	(22)	(96)	(20)	(10)	(2)	1	(149)
	(12)	(85)	(19)	(23)	(5)	–	(144)
(Loss) earnings from investment in joint ventures	(10)	–	4	2	–	–	(4)
	1	–	1	1	–	–	3
Net finance costs	(1)	(54)	(7)	(9)	2	–	(69)
	–	(48)	(8)	(22)	3	–	(75)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(23)	119	15	20	7	1	139
	14	116	19	5	25	(3)	176
Income taxes	5	(95)	(8)	(5)	1	–	(102)
	(5)	(29)	(5)	(4)	(4)	1	(46)
Earnings (loss) for the period	(18)	24	7	15	8	1	37
	9	87	14	1	21	(2)	130
Adjusted earnings (loss)	(2)	55	4	(2)	1	1	57
	8	27	7	7	7	1	57
Capital expenditures ⁽⁴⁾	17	306	50	19	20	(4)	408
	12	501	7	21	3	–	544

SEGMENTED RESULTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

2015	Structures & Logistics	Utilities	Energy	ATCO Australia	Corporate and Other	Intersegment Eliminations	Consolidated
2014							
Revenues – external	321	1,192	384	117	5	–	2,019
	473	1,175	522	135	35	–	2,340
Revenues – intersegment	–	16	3	–	11	(30)	–
	–	2	3	–	96	(101)	–
Revenues	321	1,208	387	117	16	(30)	2,019
	473	1,177	525	135	131	(101)	2,340
Operating expenses ⁽¹⁾	(290)	(585)	(312)	(51)	(6)	31	(1,213)
	(411)	(567)	(409)	(51)	(86)	99	(1,425)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	(34)	(191)	(39)	(19)	(4)	2	(285)
	(23)	(171)	(39)	(33)	(10)	2	(274)
Earnings (loss) from investment in joint ventures	(10)	–	8	4	–	–	2
	1	–	3	4	–	–	8
Net finance costs	(1)	(110)	(14)	(19)	6	(2)	(140)
	(1)	(97)	(16)	(40)	5	(1)	(150)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(14)	322	30	32	12	1	383
	39	342	64	15	40	(1)	499
Income taxes	2	(146)	(12)	(8)	2	–	(162)
	(12)	(86)	(17)	(7)	(5)	–	(127)
Earnings (loss) for the period	(12)	176	18	24	14	1	221
	27	256	47	8	35	(1)	372
Adjusted earnings	3	117	10	5	–	–	135
	24	101	25	11	10	1	172
Total assets ^(2,3)	889	13,695	1,635	1,334	591	4	18,148
	956	13,389	1,652	1,296	437	(41)	17,689
Capital expenditures ⁽⁴⁾	37	617	79	35	49	1	818
	26	1,007	22	39	11	–	1,105

(1) Includes total costs and expenses, excluding depreciation, amortization and impairment expense.

(2) Total assets do not reflect adjustments for rate-regulated activities included in adjusted earnings.

(3) 2014 comparative total assets are at December 31, 2014.

(4) Includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangibles and \$26 million and \$50 million (2014 – \$22 million and \$41 million) of interest capitalized during construction for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015.

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

Adjusted earnings are earnings attributable to Class I and Class II Shares after adjusting for the timing of revenues and expenses for rate-regulated activities. Adjusted earnings also exclude one-time gains and losses, significant impairments and items that are not in the normal course of business or a result of day-to-day operations. Adjusted earnings are a key measure of segment earnings used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to assess segment performance and allocate resources. Other accounts in the consolidated financial statements have not been adjusted as they are not used by the CODM for those purposes.

The reconciliation of adjusted earnings and earnings for the three months ended June 30 is shown below.

2015	Structures			ATCO	Corporate	Intersegment	
2014	& Logistics	Utilities	Energy	Australia	and Other	Eliminations	Consolidated
Adjusted earnings (loss)	(2)	55	4	(2)	1	1	57
	8	27	7	7	7	1	57
Restructuring costs	–	(1)	(1)	(1)	–	–	(3)
	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Impairment	(13)	–	–	–	–	–	(13)
	–	–	–	(6)	–	–	(6)
Rate-regulated activities:							
Change in income taxes	–	(34)	–	–	–	–	(34)
	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Other	–	(9)	–	10	–	–	1
	–	16	–	–	–	(1)	15
Earnings (loss) attributable to Class I and Class II Shares	(15)	11	3	7	1	1	8
	8	43	7	1	7	–	66
Earnings attributable to non-controlling interests							29
							64
Earnings for the period							37
							130

The reconciliation of adjusted earnings and earnings for the six months ended June 30 is shown below.

2015	Structures			ATCO	Corporate	Intersegment	
2014	& Logistics	Utilities	Energy	Australia	and Other	Eliminations	Consolidated
Adjusted earnings	3	117	10	5	–	–	135
	24	101	25	11	10	1	172
Restructuring costs	–	(1)	(1)	(1)	–	–	(3)
	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Impairment	(13)	–	–	–	–	–	(13)
	–	–	–	(6)	–	–	(6)
Rate-regulated activities:							
Change in income taxes	–	(34)	–	–	–	–	(34)
	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Other	–	8	–	8	–	1	17
	–	29	–	(1)	–	(1)	27
Earnings (loss) attributable to Class I and Class II Shares	(10)	90	9	12	–	1	102
	24	130	25	4	10	–	193
Earnings attributable to non-controlling interests							119
							179
Earnings for the period							221
							372

Restructuring costs

In the second quarter of 2015, the Company incurred restructuring costs of \$3 million after-tax and non-controlling interests that were not in the normal course of business. These costs were primarily related to severance costs. In the third quarter of 2015, the Company intends to continue its review of cost reduction initiatives that may result in further restructuring costs.

Impairment

In 2015, the Company adjusted for a significant impairment relating to ATCO Structures & Logistics' lodge assets. The impairment was included in depreciation, amortization and impairment expense with the exception of the impairment relating to the joint venture asset which reduced equity earnings from investment in joint ventures (see Note 5).

In 2014, the Company adjusted for a significant impairment relating to ATCO Power Australia's Bulwer Island power station (BIEP). The impairment was included in depreciation, amortization and impairment expense (see Note 5).

Rate-regulated activities

There is currently no specific guidance under IFRS for rate-regulated entities that the Company is eligible to adopt. Consequently, the Company does not recognize assets and liabilities arising from rate-regulated activities under IFRS.

Before adopting IFRS, the Company used standards issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in the United States as another source of generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) to account for rate-regulated activities. The CODM believes that earnings presented in accordance with the FASB standards are a better representation of the operating results of the Company's rate-regulated activities. Therefore, the Company presents adjusted earnings as part of segment disclosures on this basis.

Rate-regulated accounting differs from IFRS in the following ways:

Rate-Regulated Accounting Treatment	IFRS Treatment
1. The Company defers the recognition of cash received in advance of future expenditures.	The Company records revenues when amounts are billed to customers and recognizes costs when they are incurred.
2. The Company recognizes revenues associated with recoverable costs in advance of future billings to customers.	The Company records costs when incurred, but does not recognize their recovery until changes to customer rates are reflected in future customer billings.
3. The Company recognizes the earnings from a regulatory decision pertaining to current and prior periods when the decision is received.	The Company recognizes earnings when customer rates are changed and amounts are billed to customers.
4. Intercompany profits on the manufacture or construction of facilities for a regulated public utility in the consolidated group are deemed to have been realized to the extent that the transfer price on such facilities is recognized for rate-making purposes by a regulator.	Intercompany profits are eliminated upon consolidation. The Company then recognizes those profits in earnings as amounts are billed to customers over the life of the related asset.

Timing adjustments for rate-regulated activities are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Additional revenues billed in current period:				
Future removal and site restoration costs ⁽¹⁾	5	7	11	15
Retirement benefits ⁽²⁾	–	(1)	–	–
Finance costs on major transmission capital projects ⁽³⁾	9	7	17	13
Impact of colder temperatures on revenues ⁽⁴⁾	–	1	–	5
Other	2	1	2	4
	16	15	30	37
Revenues to be billed in future period:				
Deferred income taxes ⁽⁵⁾	(16)	(10)	(27)	(24)
Deferred income taxes due to increase in provincial corporate tax rate ⁽⁵⁾	(34)	–	(34)	–
Transmission access payments ⁽⁶⁾	(3)	–	(5)	(1)
Transmission capital deferral ⁽⁷⁾	2	–	(5)	(1)
Impact of warmer temperatures on revenues ⁽⁴⁾	(2)	–	(7)	–
Impact of inflation on rate base for ATCO Gas Australia ⁽⁸⁾	(1)	(1)	(3)	(3)
Other	1	(2)	(1)	(2)
	(53)	(13)	(82)	(31)
Regulatory decisions related to current and prior periods:				
Generic cost of capital decision ⁽⁹⁾	3	–	22	–
Capital tracker decision ⁽⁹⁾	1	–	6	–
Evergreen decision ⁽⁹⁾	–	14	–	14
ATCO Electric interim rates decision ⁽⁹⁾	(7)	–	(7)	–
ATCO Gas Australia access arrangement decision ⁽⁹⁾	10	–	10	–
Transmission access payment recoveries ⁽⁹⁾	–	2	4	10
ATCO Gas Australia appeal decision	–	1	–	2
Weather refunds ⁽⁴⁾	(1)	–	(3)	–
Other	(2)	(4)	2	(4)
	4	13	34	22
Intercompany profits:				
Intercompany profits related to construction of property, plant and equipment and intangibles ⁽¹⁰⁾	–	–	1	(1)
	(33)	15	(17)	27

Descriptions of the adjustments, and the timing of recovery or refund for each, are as follows:

Description	Timing of Recovery or Refund
1. Removal and site restoration costs billed to customers are based on the costs forecast to be incurred in future periods. Customers fund these expected costs over the estimated useful life of the related assets. Under rate-regulated accounting, billings to customers in excess of costs incurred in the current period are deferred.	The deferred revenues will be recognized in adjusted earnings when removal and site restoration costs are incurred.

Description	Timing of Recovery or Refund
2. Contributions to defined benefit pension plans and other post-employment benefit plans are billed to customers when paid by the Company, whereas the costs of retirement benefits are accrued over the service life of the employees. Under rate-regulated accounting, contributions paid and billed to customers in excess of costs accrued in the current period are deferred.	The deferred revenues will be recognized in adjusted earnings as the variances between contributions and costs reverse over the life of the plans.
3. Finance costs incurred by ATCO Electric during construction of major transmission capital projects are billed to customers when incurred. Under rate-regulated accounting, the finance costs billed to customers are deferred.	The deferred revenues will be recognized in adjusted earnings over the service life of the related assets.
4. ATCO Gas' customer rates are based on a forecast of normal temperatures. Fluctuations in temperatures may result in more or less revenue being recovered from customers than forecast. Under rate-regulated accounting, revenues above or below the norm in the current period are deferred and refunded to or recovered from customers in future periods.	ATCO Gas may apply to the Alberta Utilities Commission (AUC) for recoveries from or refunds to customers when the net revenue variances exceed \$7 million at April 30th of any year for either of its North or South systems.
5. Deferred income taxes are a non-cash expense resulting from temporary differences between the book value and the tax value of assets and liabilities. Income taxes are billed to customers when paid by the Company. Deferred income taxes are not billed to customers unless directed to do so by the regulator. Under rate-regulated accounting, revenues are recognized in the current period for the deferred income taxes to be billed to customers in future periods.	The revenues will reverse when the temporary differences that gave rise to the deferred income taxes reverse in future periods.
In the second quarter of 2015, the Government of Alberta announced an increase in the provincial corporate tax rate from 10 per cent to 12 per cent effective July 1, 2015. As a result of this change, the Company increased income taxes and reduced earnings for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 by \$67 million (see Note 4). Of the \$67 million increase in income taxes (\$37 million after non-controlling interests), \$63 million (\$34 million after non-controlling interests) relates to deferred income taxes relating to the Alberta Utilities.	
6. Transmission access payments billed to customers by ATCO Electric are based on the forecast payments to be incurred. Under rate-regulated accounting, differences between actual costs incurred and forecast costs billed to customers are deferred for collection from or refund to customers in future periods.	Recoveries from or refunds to customers of the differences between transmission access payments billed to customers and paid by ATCO Electric are expected to occur in the next 6 to 12 months.

Description	Timing of Recovery or Refund
7. For major transmission capital projects, ATCO Electric's billings to customers include a return on forecast rate base. When actual capital costs vary from forecast capital costs, the return on rate base, and the resulting billings to the Alberta Electric System Operator (AESO), will be higher or lower than expected. Under rate-regulated accounting, differences between billings to the AESO and the return on actual rate base are deferred.	Recoveries from or refunds to the AESO of variances between forecast and actual returns on rate base are expected to occur in the following year.
8. ATCO Gas Australia earns a return on rate base that excludes inflation. Inflation is accounted for by adjusting the rate base in subsequent periods by the actual rate of inflation; the impact of inflation is billed to customers through recovery of depreciation. Under rate-regulated accounting, an adjustment is made to recognize the inflation component of rate base when it is earned in the current period. Differences between the amounts earned and the amounts billed to customers are deferred.	The inflation-indexed portion of rate base will be recovered from customers over the life of the assets comprising rate base through the recovery of depreciation.
9. The Canadian and Australian utilities recognize revenues from regulatory decisions when customer rates are changed and amounts are billed to customers. Under rate-regulated accounting, revenues from regulatory decisions that affect current and prior periods are recognized when the decision is received.	Generic Cost of Capital Decision The Utilities recorded a reduction in adjusted earnings of \$19 million in the first quarter of 2015 for an AUC decision which reduced the Return on Equity and deemed common equity ratios for 2013 to 2015. An additional reduction of \$3 million was recorded in the second quarter of 2015. Of the \$22 million recorded in the first six months of 2015, \$17 million related to 2013 and 2014. Under IFRS, earnings will be adjusted when the AUC approves revised customer rates and the amount payable to customers is refunded through future billings. Capital Tracker Decision In the first quarter of 2015, ATCO Gas and the distribution operations of ATCO Electric recorded a reduction in adjusted earnings of \$5 million for the AUC Performance Based Regulation Capital Tracker decisions for 2013 to 2015. An additional reduction of \$1 million was recorded in the second quarter of 2015. Of the \$6 million recorded in the first six months of 2015, \$4 million related to 2013 and 2014. Although these decisions included approval of the Company's applied for Capital Tracker programs, the decisions resulted in lower Capital Tracker rates than previously approved primarily due to the AUC requiring the Utilities to use the actual cost of debt in the rate determinations, which was lower than the forecast cost of debt that was previously being used.

Description	Timing of Recovery or Refund
	Under IFRS, earnings will be adjusted when the AUC approves revised customer rates and the amount payable to customers is refunded through future billings. Evergreen Decision The Utilities recorded a reduction in adjusted earnings of \$14 million in the second quarter of 2014 for an AUC decision which disallowed a portion of the information technology and customer care and billing costs (Evergreen decision) incurred in the period January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014. In the fourth quarter of 2014, customer rates were adjusted and refunded to customers. ATCO Electric Interim Rates Decision In the second quarter of 2015, the transmission operations of ATCO Electric recorded an increase in Adjusted Earnings of \$10 million for an AUC decision associated with its 2015 to 2017 general rate application. The AUC approved interim rates at 90 per cent of the applied for amount. Under IFRS, earnings are adjusted when the AUC approved revised customer rates are received through future billings; \$3 million has been received as at the end of the second quarter of 2015. ATCO Gas Australia Access Arrangement Decision In July 2015, the Economic Regulation Authority (ERA) released its final decision for ATCO Gas Australia's next Access Arrangement period (AA4) from July 2014 to December 2019. Among other things, the decision resulted in a reduced return on equity from 10.4 per cent to 7.28 per cent. The decision resulted in a decrease to second quarter Adjusted Earnings of \$10 million. Of this amount, \$2 million related to the second quarter of 2015 and \$8 million related to prior periods. Under IFRS, earnings will be adjusted when the Economic Regulation Authority of Western Australia approves revised customer rates and the amount payable to customers is refunded through future billings. Transmission Access Payment Recoveries In 2014 and 2015, actual payments for transmission access paid by ATCO Electric exceeded forecast costs included in billings to customers. These excess costs are subsequently recovered from customers.
10. Under rate-regulated accounting, intercompany profits from transactions with related parties and approved by the regulator for inclusion in rate base are not eliminated on consolidation; they are recognized as earnings in the current period.	Intercompany profits will be recognized as earnings under IFRS as rate base is depreciated and the depreciation is billed to customers over the life of the assets.

4. INCOME TAXES

In interim periods, income taxes are accrued using an estimate of the annual effective tax rate applied to year-to-date earnings. In the second quarter of 2015, the Government of Alberta announced an increase in the provincial corporate tax rate from 10 per cent to 12 per cent effective July 1, 2015. As a result of this change, the Company made an adjustment of \$67 million to current and deferred income taxes in the second quarter of 2015 as follows:

	December 31, 2014 Balance	Six Months Ended June 30, 2015	Total
Change in Alberta corporate tax rate included in:			
Current income taxes	—	1	1
Deferred income taxes	63	3	66
	63	4	67

Included in the \$67 million increase in income taxes is \$63 million relating to the one-time revaluation of the December 31, 2014 deferred income tax liability.

The reconciliation of statutory and effective income tax expense for the three months ended June 30 is as follows:

	2015		2014	
Earnings before income taxes	139	%	176	%
Income taxes, at statutory rates	36	26.0	44	25.0
Change in income taxes resulting from increase in provincial corporate tax rate	67	48.2	—	—
Other	(1)	(0.7)	2	1.1
	102	73.5	46	26.1

The reconciliation of statutory and effective income tax expense for the six months ended June 30 is as follows:

	2015		2014	
Earnings before income taxes	383	%	499	%
Income taxes, at statutory rates	100	26.0	125	25.0
Change in income taxes resulting from increase in provincial corporate tax rate	67	17.5	—	—
Other	(5)	(1.3)	2	0.5
	162	42.2	127	25.5

As the tax rate change came into effect on July 1, 2015, the combined federal and Alberta statutory Canadian income tax rate for 2015 is 26.0 per cent.

5. IMPAIRMENT

IMPAIRMENT OF LODGE ASSETS

In the Structures & Logistics segment, the Company recognized a pre-tax impairment of \$20 million (\$13 million after-tax and non-controlling interests), relating to certain lodge assets, one of which is a joint venture asset. The impairment was included in depreciation, amortization and impairment expense with the exception of the impairment relating to the joint venture asset which reduced equity earnings from investment in joint ventures. The Company determined these assets were impaired due to a reduction in contracted rooms and rates charged as a result of continued and sustained decreases in key commodity prices as well as a significant reduction in the capital expenditure programs of key clients.

The recoverable amount of the joint venture lodge asset was calculated based on cash flow projections expected to be derived from the lodge being operational until July 2018. The expected future cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 15.0 per cent. The remaining lodge assets were closed and are expected to be dismantled. The impairment charge decreased the carrying amount for all impaired lodge assets to nil. The related asset retirement obligation has been re-measured at June 30, 2015.

IMPAIRMENT OF BULWER ISLAND POWER STATION

In 2014, the Company recognized an impairment of \$13 million (\$6 million, after-tax and non-controlling interests), relating to ATCO Power Australia's 33 MW Bulwer Island power station (BIEP) (ATCO Australia segment), which was included in depreciation, amortization and impairment expense. On April 2, 2014, BP announced it will cease refining operations at its oil refinery in Brisbane by mid-2015 and convert to an import terminal. BP was BIEP's only customer and no suitable economic replacement had been identified.

BIEP was jointly owned with Origin Energy and the plant was accounted for as a finance lease. As a result, BIEP's lease receivable had been impaired. The impairment calculation was based on pre-tax cash flow projections of the separation payments due from BP, salvage value of the plant and the expected remaining lease payments assuming a plant closure date of December 31, 2014. The date was updated to May 31, 2015 at December 31, 2014 and the plant subsequently closed on June 23, 2015. The expected future cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 12.4 per cent, which was the original effective interest rate of the lease receivable. The lease receivable was nil as at June 30, 2015.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Utilities segment continues to make significant investment in utility infrastructure in Alberta, particularly in electricity transmission facilities.

A reconciliation of the changes in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is as follows:

	Utility Transmission & Distribution	Power Generation	Land and Buildings	Construction Work-in- Progress	Other	Total
Cost:						
December 31, 2014	13,529	1,980	756	2,390	1,658	20,313
Additions	491	94	9	205	38	837
Disposals	(22)	(42)	–	–	(15)	(79)
Changes to asset retirement costs	–	1	–	–	–	1
Foreign exchange rate adjustment	14	–	1	1	4	20
June 30, 2015	14,012	2,033	766	2,596	1,685	21,092
Accumulated depreciation:						
December 31, 2014	3,136	1,208	169	–	683	5,196
Depreciation and impairment	172	34	9	–	53	268
Disposals	(22)	(42)	–	–	(10)	(74)
Foreign exchange rate adjustment	1	–	–	–	–	1
June 30, 2015	3,287	1,200	178	–	726	5,391
Net book value:						
December 31, 2014	10,393	772	587	2,390	975	15,117
June 30, 2015	10,725	833	588	2,596	959	15,701

The additions of property, plant and equipment included \$50 million (June 30, 2014 – \$41 million) of interest capitalized.

Construction work-in-progress additions are net of transfers of \$399 million (June 30, 2014 – \$340 million) to other property, plant and equipment categories.

7. SHORT TERM DEBT

Short-term debt outstanding is shown in the table below.

	Effective Interest Rate	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
CU Inc. commercial paper, due September 2015	0.97%	145	—
Canadian Utilities Limited commercial paper, due between July and September 2015	0.97%	305	—
		450	—

The commercial paper is back-stopped by long-term committed credit facilities.

8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value represents the estimated amounts at which financial instruments could be exchanged between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Determining fair value requires management judgment. Fair value is based on quoted market prices when available; models using observable market data and transaction specific factors are also used to estimate fair value.

Fair value measurements are categorized into levels within a fair value hierarchy according to the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The hierarchy is as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

FAIR VALUE OF NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and short-term debt approximate carrying value due to their short-term nature.

The fair values of the Company's non-derivative financial instruments measured at other than fair value are as follows:

		June 30, 2015		December 31, 2014	
Recurring Measurements	Fair Value Hierarchy Level	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Financial Assets					
Amortized Cost:					
Lease receivables ⁽¹⁾	Level 2	295	477	310	504
Financial Liabilities					
Amortized Cost:					
Long-term debt ⁽²⁾	Level 2	7,251	8,129	7,256	8,270
Non-recourse long-term debt ⁽²⁾	Level 2	120	149	127	156

(1) Recorded at amortized cost. Fair values are determined using a risk-adjusted, pre-tax interest rate to discount future cash receipts.

(2) Recorded at amortized cost. Fair values are determined using quoted market prices for the same or similar issues. Where the market prices are not available, fair values are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis based on the Company's current borrowing rate for similar borrowing arrangements.

FAIR VALUE OF DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of the Company's derivative financial instruments are as follows:

		June 30, 2015		December 31, 2014	
Recurring Measurements	Fair Value Hierarchy Level	Notional Principal or Volume ⁽¹⁾	Fair Value Receivable (Payable) ⁽³⁾	Notional Principal or Volume ⁽¹⁾	Fair Value Receivable (Payable) ⁽³⁾
Subject to Hedge Accounting					
Interest rate swaps	Level 2	737	7	728	(1)
Natural gas purchase contracts ⁽²⁾	Level 2	12,935,000 GJ	(2)	2,452,000 GJ	(3)
Forward power sales contracts ⁽²⁾	Level 2	1,685,189 MWh	(24)	538,872 MWh	5
Not Subject to Hedge Accounting					
Natural gas purchase contracts ⁽²⁾	Level 2	135,000 GJ	–	–	–
Forward power sales contracts ⁽²⁾	Level 2	119,862 MWh	(3)	41,344 MWh	–
Foreign currency forward contracts	Level 2	44	3	41	2
Foreign currency call options	Level 2	16	1	–	–

(1) The notional principal is not recorded in the consolidated financial statements as it does not represent amounts that are exchanged by the counterparties.

(2) Notional amounts for the natural gas purchase contracts are the maximum volumes that can be purchased over the terms of the contracts. Notional amounts for the forward sale and purchase contracts are the commodity volumes committed in the contracts.

(3) Fair values for the interest rate swaps, foreign currency forward contracts and foreign currency call options were estimated using period-end market rates. Fair values for the natural gas purchase contracts were estimated using period-end market prices for natural gas and an estimate of implied volatility based on historic market prices. Fair values for forward power sales contracts were estimated using forward period-end market prices. These fair values approximate the amount that the Company would either pay or receive to settle the contracts at June 30, 2015, and December 31, 2014.

The Company's hedging strategies for which hedge accounting is applied consists of the following:

- **Interest Rate Risk:** The Company has variable interest rates on its long-term debt and non-recourse long-term debt. Interest rate swap agreements are entered into and designated as cash flow hedges to fix interest rates. Consequently, the exposure to fluctuations in market interest rates is limited.
- **Commodity Price Risk:** The Company's electricity generation business is exposed to commodity price movements, particularly to the market price of electricity and natural gas. The Company entered into natural gas purchase contracts and forward power sales contracts to manage its exposure to electricity and natural gas market price movements.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, there were no sources of hedge ineffectiveness.

9. CLASS I AND CLASS II SHARES AND EARNINGS PER SHARE

There were 101,514,023 (2014 – 101,605,923) Class I Non-Voting Shares and 13,632,205 (2014 – 13,637,405) Class II Voting Shares outstanding on June 30, 2015. In addition, there were 842,750 options to purchase Class I Non-Voting Shares outstanding at June 30, 2015, under the Company's stock option plan. From July 1, 2015, to July 27, 2015, no stock options were granted, cancelled or exercised, 17,300 Class II Voting Shares were converted to Class I Non-Voting Shares and no Class I Non-Voting Shares were purchased under the Company's normal course issuer bid.

EARNINGS PER SHARE

The earnings and average number of shares used to calculate earnings per share are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Average shares:				
Weighted average shares outstanding	114,829,694	114,833,728	114,828,080	114,808,476
Effect of dilutive stock options	246,566	343,151	263,201	331,326
Effect of dilutive mid-term incentive plan	314,358	307,279	314,787	325,425
Weighted average dilutive shares outstanding	115,390,618	115,484,158	115,406,068	115,465,227
Earnings for earnings per share calculation:				
Earnings for the period	37	130	221	372
Non-controlling interests	(29)	(64)	(119)	(179)
	8	66	102	193
Earnings and diluted earnings per Class I and Class II Share:				
Earnings per Class I and Class II Share	\$0.07	\$0.57	\$0.89	\$1.68
Diluted earnings per Class I and Class II Share	\$0.06	\$0.57	\$0.88	\$1.67

NORMAL COURSE ISSUER BID

On March 3, 2014, ATCO Ltd. began a normal course issuer bid to purchase up to 2,029,496 outstanding Class I Non-Voting Shares. The bid expired on February 27, 2015. From March 3, 2014, to February 27, 2015, 130,000 shares were purchased, all of which were purchased in 2014 for \$6 million. The purchases resulted in a decrease to share capital and retained earnings of nil and \$6 million, respectively.

On March 2, 2015, ATCO Ltd. began a new normal course issuer bid to purchase up to 2,030,168 outstanding Class I Non-Voting Shares. The bid will expire on February 29, 2016. From March 2, 2015, to July 27, 2015, no shares were purchased.

10. DIVIDENDS

Cash dividends declared and paid per share are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
(dollars per share)	2015	2014	2015	2014
Class I and Class II Shares	0.2475	0.2150	0.4950	0.4300

The Company's policy is to pay dividends quarterly on its Class I and Class II Shares. Increases in the quarterly dividend are addressed by the Board of Directors in the first quarter of each year. The payment of any dividend is at the discretion of the Board of Directors and depends on the financial condition of the Company and other factors.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended June 30, 2015, Canadian Utilities Limited issued 699,761 Class A non-voting shares under its dividend reinvestment plan (DRIP) (2014 – 581,052), using re-invested dividends of \$25 million (2014 – \$23 million). The Company participated in the DRIP by acquiring 390,935 Class A non-voting shares using re-invested dividends of \$14 million (2014 – 315,093 shares using re-invested dividends of \$12 million).

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, Canadian Utilities Limited issued 1,306,016 Class A non-voting shares under its dividend reinvestment plan (DRIP) (2014 – 1,574,828), using re-invested dividends of \$50 million (2014 – \$61 million). The Company participated in the DRIP by acquiring 695,691 Class A non-voting shares using re-invested dividends of \$27 million (2014 – 1,045,348 shares using re-invested dividends of \$40 million).

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

LONG-TERM DEBT

On July 27, 2015, CU Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Canadian Utilities Limited, issued \$400 million of 3.964 per cent debentures maturing on July 27, 2045.

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

On July 27, 2015, Canadian Utilities Limited entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters who have agreed to buy \$125 million of Cumulative Redeemable Second Preferred Shares Series EE. Holders will be entitled to receive fixed cumulative preferential cash dividends, payable quarterly as and when declared by the Board of Directors, at an annual rate of \$1.3125 per share, or 5.25 per cent.

Canadian Utilities Limited has granted the underwriters an option to purchase up to an additional \$50 million on the date that is two business days prior to closing. Should the option be fully exercised, the total gross proceeds of the issue will be \$175 million. The closing date of the issue is expected to be on or about August 7, 2015. Proceeds from this issue will be used for capital expenditures, to repay existing indebtedness and for other general corporate purposes.